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the housin, requirements of the eConomically weaker sections of society through low cost schemes like sites and services under the housinJl sector, which is also operated as part of state
Plan schemes.

Promotion to post of Pl"oiesslQnal
Assistau.ts/Pl'oof Readers

4101. SHRI DILEEP SINGH BHU ..
RIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to stat.e:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Jawaharlal Nehru University, while promoting/giving senior scale to the departmental candidates to the post ot Professional Assistants/Proof Readers, has not adhered to the guidelines/directions laid down in this re~
pect by the tJ'n.iversity Grants Commission and give relaxation thereto;
and

(b) if so, what are the reasons thereof and what steps the Government propose tel take to give similar relaxations to the Professional Assis·
tants/Proof Readers in other Central
Universities?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND llEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE (SHRl B. SHANKARANAND):
(a) and (b). According to the infor ...
mation furnished by the Jawaharlal Nehru University, the Unjverslty has, in relaxation of the conditions prescribed by the lTniversity '(jrantc;:; Corn-
mission, placed some Professional Assistants in the pay scale of Rs. ::1,")0-
900 in view of their Ion_!:! ~lnd nH-Tito-
riollS sen'j('€ clnd the fact th~t they had already been promoted tv tbe post of Profesional Assistant in rt~laxati()n of the prescribed qualifications, Similarly the University has, -vithont up ..
proval of the University Grants CommIssion, revised the p~y scale a f the post of Proof Reader to Rs. 425-700 and the Selection Grade thereof to Rs. 550-900 in view of the representa ..
tions made by the incumbent of the pOst, his record of service 3nd the fact that the pOst was earlier equated with Senior Assistants for the purpose of
.PJ'f)mDtioa.

The University Grants Commisaion has addressed the Jawaharlal Nehru University on the subject and will take further action on receil>t of the University's reply. It is for the CommissiOn to consider th~ question of l'ela-
xation of the conditions earlier prescribed by it.

ReductiOn in capacity 01 foodgram storage project financed by World

Bank:

4102. SHR! P. M. SAYEED:
SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHB-

KHARA MURTHY:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the capacity of foodgrains storage project financed by World Bank in India has been scaled down;

(b) w+i1ether the mid-term review by the Bank has reduced the capacity of the scheme;

(c) if ISO, to what extent this has been reduced;

(d) what were the main causes of this reduction; and

( e) whether India badly need to improve the storage capacity in North and South in view of the proposed bumper crops?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGlI
RAOl: (u) to (d) . Th0 World Bank assisted proj ect for building foodgrains storage capacity of 35.76 lakh tonnes by li"'ood Corporation of India IS being reviewed, in view of the difficulties in the availability of land, non-avClilability of railway sidings, cost escalation etc. The proposal of the Food Corporatinn of India in regard to scaling down of thE' capacity will be firmed up only after consultation with the World Bank and consideration and approval of Governlnent of India .

